

No. 21-5050
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTOPHER LOVE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN CREUZOT
Criminal District Attorney
Dallas County, Texas

JACLYN O'CONNOR LAMBERT
Assistant District Attorney
Counsel of Record

Frank Crowley Courts Bldg.
133 N. Riverfront Blvd., LB-19
Dallas, Texas 75207
(214) 653-3625
Jaclyn.OConnor@dallascounty.org

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... II

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Procedural History 2

II. Facts of the Crime..... 2

III. State Proceedings Related to Love’s Jury Selection Claim 8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 13

I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to grant review because the TCCA’s ruling rests exclusively on state-law grounds..... 13

II. Love’s claim has no merit. 16

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	13, 14
<i>Comeaux v. State</i> , 445 S.W.3d 745 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	14
<i>Cooks v. State</i> , 844 S.W.2d 697 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	11
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 329 S.W.3d 798 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	18
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 306 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Garza v. State</i> , 7 S.W.3d 164 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	17
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 3 S.W.3d 915 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	17
<i>In re Application of National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 609 (1981)	21
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 43 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	14
<i>Kemp v. State</i> , 846 S.W.2d 289 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	14
<i>Love v. State</i> , No. AP-77,085, 2021 WL 1396409 (Tex. Crim. App. April 14, 2021) (not designated for publication).....	passim
<i>Newbury v. State</i> , 135 S.W.3d 22 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	19, 20, 21
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	22

<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	20, 21
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	13
<i>Spielbauer v. State</i> , 622 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021).....	17
<i>Tracy v. State</i> , 597 S.W.3d 502 (Tex. Crim. App. 2020).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	21
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 551 U.S. 1 (2007)	19, 20
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	18, 19
Statutes	
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 35.15(a) (West 2006)	11
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 35.16(a)(9) (West 2006).....	18
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 35.17(2) (West 2006)	16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071, § 2(g) (West Supp. 2020)	2
Tex. Penal Code § 19.03(a)(2) (West Supp. 2020).....	2
